# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

**CHAP. 76** 

#### Chapter 74

AN ACT Relative to Closed Season on Pheasant in the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 75, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 75 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'There shall be a closed season on partridge or grouse and pheasant from November 16th to September 30th of the following year, both days inclusive, and no person shall, during the open season, have in possession in any 1 day more than 4 partridge or 2 pheasants or not more than 4 partridge and pheasants in the aggregate, or in any 1 open season for partridge or grouse more than 25 partridge or 12 pheasants, nor shall any person at any time buy or sell any partridge, grouse or pheasant, except that there shall be a closed season on pheasants in the county of Aroostook until September 30, 1952.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 75

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of State Park Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32, § 23, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 23 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each member shall be paid the sum of \$5 \$10 per diem for the time actually spent by each in transacting official business of the commission, payment to be made as hereinafter provided for.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 76

AN ACT Relative to Stockholm Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 128, amended. Section 128 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto, in alphabetical order, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'Stockholm Game Preserve: The following described territory, situated in the town of Stockholm and T. 16, R. 4, in the county of Aroostook be-

ginning at a point on state road No. 161 at a point where Bangor & Aroostook R. R. crosses said highway and extending in an easterly and northerly direction along the right of way of said railroad approximately 6 miles to the southern boundary of T. 17, R. 3, thence west along southern boundary of T. 17, R. 3 also T. 17, R. 4 to highway 161 in a southeasterly direction to point of beginning; the above described area containing approximately 12,000 acres.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 77

AN ACT Relating to Registration and Excise Taxes of Volunteer Fire Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 13, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 13 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 35 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'All motor vehicles owned and used by the state, or any municipal corporation therein and all vehicles owned by an organized volunteer fire department and used exclusively for fire fighting purposes shall be registered, but shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter as to payment of registration fees; but all such vehicles shall display registration plates as required by this chapter or approved by the secretary of state. Provided, however, that all motor vehicles and trailers owned by the state and under the supervision of the state highway commission shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter as to registration and payment of registration fees. Such motor vehicles and trailers shall display a marker or insignia approved by the secretary of state.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 38, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 38 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 356 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'An excise shall be levied annually as herein provided with respect to each calendar year for the privilege of operating upon the public ways, each